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RECALL Subiject : Air Bag Second Stage may not Inflate Properly

Report Receipt Date: APR 26, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16V247000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 695

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e« FORD FLEX 2009-2012
e FORD TAURUS 2008

2010-2012
e FORD TAURUS X 2008-2009
e LINCOLN MKS 2009,2011
« MERCURY SABLE 2008

Manufacturer: Ford Motor Company

SUMMARY:

Ford Motor Company (Ford) is recalling certain model year 2009-2012 Ford Flex, 2008 and
2010-2012 Ford Taurus, 2008-2009 Ford Taurus X, 2008 Mercury Sable, 2009 and 2011 Lincoln
MKS vehicles. The Key Safety Systems driver frontal air bag may improperly inflate during
second-stage deployment in the event of a high speed crash. As such, these vehicles fail to

comply with the requirements of Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) number 208,
"Occupant Crash Protection."

CONSEQUENCE:
An improperly inflated air bag increases the risk of injury in the event of a crash.

REMEDY:


http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/owners/SearchResults?refurl=email&searchType=ID&targetCategory=R&searchCriteria.nhtsa_ids=16V247

Ford will notify owners, and dealers will inspect and replace the driver's frontal air bag module,
as necessary, free of charge. The recall is expected to begin on June 13, 2016.

RECALL Subiject : Electronic Stability Control Systems/FMVSS 126

Report Receipt Date: MAY 05, 2016

NHTSA Campaign Number: 16272000
Component(s): ELECTRONIC STABILITY CONTROL
Potential Number of Units Affected: 66

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)

e CHEVROLET MALIBU 2016

Manufacturer: General Motors LLC
SUMMARY:

General Motors LLC (GM) is recalling certain model year 2016 Chevrolet Malibu vehicles
manufactured March 7, 2016, through March 12, 2016. The memory chip in the ZF TRW
electronic brake control module (EBCM) may fail and cause the loss of electronically controlled
brake systems including anti-lock brakes (ABS) and electronic stability control (ESC). As such,
these vehicles fail to conform to Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard (FMVSS) number 126,
"Electronic Stability Control Systems."

CONSEQUENCE:

If the EBCM fails the primary braking system will still function, however, the loss of ABS and
ESC increase the risk of a crash.

REMEDY:

GM will notify owners, and dealers will install a replacement EBCM, free of charge. The recall
is expected to begin on June 10, 2016.

RECALL Subject : Clockspring Assembly May Become Contaminated , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 11, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16288000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 7,180

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)

o JEEP WRANGLER 2011-2016
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Manufacturer: Chrysler (FCA US LLC)

SUMMARY:

Chrysler (FCA US LLC) is recalling certain model year 2011-2016 Right Hand Drive Jeep
Wrangler vehicles manufactured February 16, 2010, to May 2, 2016. The clockspring assembly
may become contaminated with dust and cause the air bag circuit to fail.

CONSEQUENCE:

Failure of the air bag circuit may prevent the driver's frontal air bag from deploying in the event
of a crash, increasing the risk of injury.

REMEDY:

Chrysler will notify owners, and dealers will replace the clockspring, wheel back cover, and
column shroud, free of charge. The manufacturer has not yet provided a notification schedule.

RECALL Subiject : Clockspring Assembly May Become Contaminated , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 11, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16290000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 394,258

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
o JEEP WRANGLER 2007-2010

Manufacturer: Chrysler (FCA US LLC)

SUMMARY:

Chrysler (FCA US LLC) is recalling certain model year 2007-2010 Jeep Wrangler JK vehicles
manufactured March 2, 2006, to August 13, 2010. The clockspring assembly may become
contaminated with dust and cause the air bag circuit to fail.

CONSEQUENCE:

Failure of the air bag circuit may prevent the driver's frontal air bag from deploying in the event
of a crash, increasing the risk of injury.

REMEDY:

Chrysler will notify owners, and dealers will replace the clockspring, wheel back cover, and
column shroud, free of charge. The manufacturer has not yet provided a notification schedule.
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RECALL Subiject : Propulsion System May Shut Down

Report Receipt Date: MAY 16, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16303000
Component(s): ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Potential Number of Units Affected: 16,549

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)

o FIAT S500E 2013-2016

Manufacturer: Chrysler (FCA US LLC)
SUMMARY:

Chrysler (FCA US LLC) is recalling certain model year 2013-2016 Fiat 500e vehicles
manufactured March 22, 2012, to January 29, 2016. The Robert Bosch power inverter module
(PIM) may experience voltage spikes which can cause the propulsion system to shut down and
loss of motive power.

CONSEQUENCE:

Loss of motive power can increase the risk of a crash.

REMEDY:

Chrysler will notify owners, and dealers will update the PIM software, free of charge. Interim

notices will be sent to owners in June 2016. Owners will receive a second notice when remedy
software become available.

RECALL Subiject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 23, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16334000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 38,628

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e MITSUBISHI LANCER 2006-2007
e MITSUBISHI LANCER EVOLUTION 2006-2007

Manufacturer: Mitsubishi Motors North America, Inc.

SUMMARY:
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Mitsubishi Motors North America, Inc. (MMNA) is recalling certain model year 2006-2007
Lancer and Lancer Evolution vehicles manufactured June 29, 2005, to June 19, 2007, equipped
with certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air bag modules,
and used as original equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash necessitating
air bag deployment, these inflators may rupture due to propellant degradation occurring after
long-term exposure to absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

MMNA will notify owners, and dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of
charge. The manufacturer has not yet provided a notification schedule.

RECALL Subiject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 23, 2016

NHTSA Campaign Number: 16340000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 1,654,713

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e LEXUS ES350 2007-2011
e LEXUS GX460 2010-2011
e LEXUS IS 250 2006-2011
e LEXUS IS 250C 2010-2011
e LEXUS IS 350 2006-2011
e LEXUS IS 350C 2010-2011
e LEXUS ISF 2008-2011
e PONTIAC VIBE 2009-2010
e SCION XB 2008-2011
« TOYOTA 4RUNNER 2010-2011
« TOYOTA COROLLA 2009-2011
« TOYOTA MATRIX 2009-2011
« TOYOTA SIENNA 2011
« TOYOTA YARIS 2006-2011

Manufacturer: Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing

SUMMARY:

Toyota Motor Engineering & Manufacturing (Toyota) is recalling certain model year 2008-2011
Scion xB and Lexus IS F, 2009-2011 Toyota Corolla and Corolla Matrix, 2006-2011 Toyota

Yaris, Lexus 1S250 and Lexus 1S350, 2010-2011 Toyota 4Runner, Lexus 1S250C, Lexus 1S350C
and Lexus GX460, 2011 Sienna, 2007-2011 Lexus ES350, and 2009-2010 Pontiac Vibe vehicles,
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originally sold, or ever registered, in Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Louisiana,
Mississippi, South Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico, American Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana
Islands (Saipan), and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A." Additionally, unless included in
"Zone A" above, Toyota is recalling certain model year 2008 Scion xB and Lexus IS F, 2007-
2008 Toyota Yaris, 2006-2008 Lexus 15250 and Lexus 1S350 and 2007-2008 Lexus ES350
vehicles, originally sold, or ever registered, in Arizona, Arkansas, Delaware, District of
Columbia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, New
Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Virginia, and
West Virginia, or "Zone B." Vehicles of these model years and models that were not originally
sold or ever registered in either Zones A or B are not subject to this safety recall. These vehicles
are equipped with certain air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air bag
modules, and used as original equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash
necessitating deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture due to propellant
degradation occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Toyota will notify the Toyota and Lexus owners. General Motors will contact the Pontiac
owners. Depending on the model, dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag inflator or the
air bag assembly, free of charge. An interim notification to owners will be mailed by July 22,
2016. Owners may contact Toyota customer service at 1-800-331-4331. Toyota's numbers for
interim notification for this campaign are G1P (Toyota Zone A), G1R (Toyota Zone B), G2G
(Lexus Zone A), and G2H (Lexus Zone B). Toyota's numbers for final remedy for this campaign
are GOP (Toyota Zone A), GOR (Toyota Zone B), GLG (Lexus Zone A), and GLH (Lexus Zone
B).

NOTES:

Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

RECALL Subiject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1

INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 23, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16341000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 2,820

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e FERRARI 458 ITALIA 2010-2011
o FERRARI CALIFORNIA 2009-2011

Manufacturer: Ferrari North America, Inc.

SUMMARY:
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Ferrari North America, Inc. (Ferrari) is recalling certain model year 2009-2011 Ferrari California
vehicles manufactured February 16, 2009, to July 8, 2011, and model year 2010-2011 458 Italia
vehicles manufactured March 5, 2010, to July 29, 2011. These vehicles are equipped with Takata
air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air bag modules, used as original
equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash necessitating air bag deployment,
these inflators may rupture due to propellant degradation occurring after long-term exposure to
absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Ferrari will notify owners, and dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag assembly, free of
charge. The manufacturer has not yet provided a notification schedule.

RECALL Subject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 24, 2016

NHTSA Campaign Number: 16344000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 1,786,115

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e ACURA MDX 2003-2006
« ACURA RL 2005-2011
« HONDA CR-V 2005-2006
« HONDA ELEMENT 2003-2011
« HONDA FIT 2007-2008
« HONDA ODYSSEY 2002-2004
« HONDA PILOT 2003-2008
« HONDA RIDGELINE 2006-2011

Manufacturer: Honda (American Honda Motor Co.)
SUMMARY:

Honda (American Honda Motor Co.) is recalling certain model year 2003-2006 Acura MDX,
2005-2011 Acura RL, 2005-2006 Honda CR-V, 2003-2011 Element, 2007-2008 Fit, 2003-2008
Pilot, 2002-2004 Odyssey, and 2006-2011 Ridgeline vehicles originally sold, or that have ever
been registered, in Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South
Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico, American Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands (Saipan),
and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A." Additionally, unless included in "Zone A" above,
Honda is recalling certain model year 2003-2006 Acura MDX, 2005-2008 Acura RL, 2005-2006
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Honda CR-V, 2003-2008 Element, 2007-2008 Fit, 2003-2008 Pilot, 2002-2004 Odyssey, and
2006-2008 Ridgeline vehicles originally sold, or that have ever been registered, in Arizona,
Arkansas, Delaware, District of Columbia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland,
Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma,
Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia, or "Zone B." Lastly, unless included in
"Zone A" or "Zone B" above, Honda is recalling model year 2002-2004 Odyssey and model year
2003-2004 Acura MDX, Honda Element, and Honda Pilot vehicles originally sold, or registered,
in Alaska, Colorado, Connecticut, Idaho, lowa, Maine, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota,
Montana, New Hampshire, New York, North Dakota, Oregon, Rhode Island, South Dakota,
Utah, Vermont, Washington, Wisconsin, and Wyoming. These vehicles are equipped with
certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air bag modules, and
used as original equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash necessitating
deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture due to propellant degradation
occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Honda will notify owners, and dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of
charge. The recall is expected to begin June 27, 2016. Owners may contact Honda customer
service at 1-888-234-2138. Honda's numbers for this recall are KAO, KA1, KA2, and KAS.

NOTES:

Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

—RECALL Subject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 24, 2016

NHTSA Campaign Number: 16V346000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 2,720,390

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e ACURA TSX 2009-2011
e ACURA TSX SPORTSWAGON 2011
« ACURA ZDX 2010-2011
« HONDA ACCORD 2008-2011
« HONDA ACCORD CROSSTOUR 2010-2011
« HONDA CIvIC 2006-2011
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HONDA CIVIC GX 2006-2011

« HONDA CIVIC HYBRID 2006-2011
« HONDA CR-V 2007-2011
« HONDA FCX CLARITY 2010-2011
« HONDA FIT 2009-2011
« HONDA INSIGHT 2010-2011
« HONDA PILOT 2009-2011

Manufacturer: Honda (American Honda Motor Co.)
SUMMARY:

Honda (American Honda Motor Co.) is recalling certain model year 2009-2011 Acura TSX,
2011 TSX Wagon, 2010-2011 Acura ZDX, 2008-2011 Honda Accord, 2010-2011 Accord
Crosstour, 2006-2011 Civic, Civic Hybrid, and Civic GX, 2007-2011 CR-V, 2010-2011 FCX
Clarity and Insight, and 2009-2011 Fit, and Pilot vehicles originally sold, or ever registered, in
Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South Carolina, Texas,
Puerto Rico, American Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands (Saipan), and the U.S.
Virgin Islands, or "Zone A." Additionally, unless already included in "Zone A" above, Honda is
recalling certain model year 2008 Honda Accord, 2006-2008 Civic, Civic Hybrid and Civic GX,
and 2007-2008 CR-V vehicles originally sold, or ever registered, in Arizona, Arkansas,
Delaware, the District of Columbia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland, Missouri,
Nebraska, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania,
Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia, or "Zone B." Vehicles not originally sold or ever
registered in either Zones A or B are not subject to this safety recall. These vehicles are equipped
with certain air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air bag modules, and used
as original equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash necessitating
deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture due to propellant degradation
occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Honda will notify owners, and dealers will replace the inflator, free of charge. Remedy parts are
expected to be available in late Summer/Fall 2016. Interim notices will be mailed to owners
beginning June 27, 2016. Owners may contact Honda customer service at 1-888-234-2138.
Honda's numbers for this recall is KA4, KA5, KAG, and KA?7.

NOTES:
Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

RECALL Subject : Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1 INVESTIGATION(S)



http://www.safercar.gov/
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Report Receipt Date: MAY 24, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16347000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 2,701

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
« HONDA GL1800 2006-2010

Manufacturer: Honda (American Honda Motor Co.)
SUMMARY:

Honda (American Honda Motor, Inc.) is recalling certain model year 2006-2010 Honda GL1800
(Gold Wing) motorcycles manufactured February 8, 2006, to May 14, 2009 originally sold, or
ever registered, in Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South
Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico, American Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands (Saipan),
and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A." Additionally, unless included in "Zone A" above,
Honda is recalling certain model year 2006-2008 Honda GL 1800 (Gold Wing) motorcycles
manufactured May 10, 2007, to May 14, 2009 originally sold, or ever registered, in Arizona,
Arkansas, Delaware, District of Columbia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland,
Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma,
Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia, or "Zone B." Motorcycles not originally
sold or ever registered in either Zones A or B are not subject to this safety recall. These
motorcycles are equipped with an air bag inflator assembled as part of the air bag module, used
as original equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash necessitating
deployment of the air bag, these inflators may rupture due to propellant degradation occurring
after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the rider resulting in serious injury or
death.

REMEDY:
Honda will notify owners, and dealers will replace the air bag module containing the inflator,

free of charge. The manufacturer has not yet provided a notification schedule. Owners may
contact Honda customer service at 1-866-784-1870. Honda's number for this recall is KAS.

NOTES:

Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

RECALL Subject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)
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Report Receipt Date: MAY 24, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16349000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 402,450

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e INFINITI FX35 2005-2008
o INFINITI FX45 2005-2008
e INFINITI 130 2003-2004
e INFINITI 135 2003-2004
e INFINITI M35 2006-2010
e INFINITI M45 2006-2010
e NISSAN VERSA 2007-2011

Manufacturer: Nissan North America, Inc.

SUMMARY:

Nissan North America, Inc. (Nissan) is recalling certain model year 2005-2008 Infiniti FX35 and
FX45, 2003-2004 Infiniti 130 and 135, 2006-2010 Infiniti M35 and M45, and 2007-2011 Nissan
Versa vehicles, originally sold, or ever registered, in Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia,
Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico, American Samoa, Guam,
the Northern Mariana Islands (Saipan), and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A." Additionally,
unless included in "Zone A" above, Nissan is recalling certain model year 2005-2008 Infiniti
FX35 and FX45, 2003-2004 Infiniti 130 and 135, 2006-2008 Infiniti M35 and M45, and 2007-
2008 Nissan Versa vehicles, originally sold, or ever registered, in Arizona, Arkansas, Delaware,
District of Columbia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland, Missouri, Nebraska,
Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Tennessee,
Virginia, and West Virginia, or "Zone B." Lastly, unless included in "Zone A" or "Zone B"
above, Nissan is recalling certain model year 2003-2004 Infiniti 130 and 135 vehicles originally
sold, or registered, in Alaska, Colorado, Connecticut, Idaho, lowa, Maine, Massachusetts,
Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, New Hampshire, New York, North Dakota, Oregon, Rhode
Island, South Dakota, Utah, Vermont, Washington, Wisconsin, and Wyoming. These vehicles
are equipped with certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air
bag modules, and used as original equipment or replacement equipment. These inflators may
rupture due to propellant degradation occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity
and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Nissan will notify owners, and dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of
charge. Parts are not currently available. Owners will be sent an interim notification by the end
of July 2016. A second notice will be mailed when remedy parts are available. Owners may
contact Nissan customer service at 1-800-647-7261.

NOTES:



Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety

Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

RECALL Subiject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1

INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 24, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16V352000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 4,322,870

Manufacturer: Chrysler (FCA US LLC)

Vehicle Make

CHRYSLER
CHRYSLER
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
DODGE
JEEP

MITSUBISHI

RAM
RAM
STERLING
STERLING

SUMMARY:

Model

300

ASPEN
CHALLENGER
CHARGER
DAKOTA
DURANGO
MAGNUM
RAM 1500
RAM 2500
RAM 3500
RAM 4500
RAM 5500
WRANGLER
RAIDER

4500

5500

BULLET 4500
BULLET 5500

Model Year(s)

2005-2012
2007-2009
2008-2012
2006-2012
2005-2011
2004-2009
2005-2008
2004-2008
2005-2009
2006-2010
2008-2009
2008-2009
2007-2012
2006-2009
2010
2010
2008-2009
2008-2009

Chrysler (FCA US LLC) is recalling certain model year 2004-2008 RAM 1500, 2005-2009
RAM 2500, 2006-2009 RAM 3500, 2007-2010 RAM 3500 Cab Chassis, 2008-2010 RAM 4500
and 5500 Cab Chassis, 2008-2009 Sterling 4500 and 5500 Cab Chassis, 2004-2009 Dodge
Durango, 2007-2009 Chrysler Aspen, 2007-2012 Jeep Wrangler, 2008-2012 Dodge Challenger,
2005-2008 Dodge Magnum, 2005-2012 Chrysler 300, 2006-2012 Dodge Charger, 2005-2011
Dodge Dakota, and 2006-2009 Mitsubishi Raider vehicles originally sold, or ever registered, in
AL, CA, FL, GA, HI, LA, MS, SC, TX, Puerto Rico, American Samoa, Guam, the Northern
Mariana Islands (Saipan), and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A." Additionally, unless
included in "Zone A" above, Chrysler is also recalling 2004-2008 RAM 1500, 2005-2009 RAM
2500, 2006-2009 RAM 3500, 2007-2009 RAM 3500 Cab Chassis, 2008-2009 RAM 4500 and
5500 Cab Chassis, 2008-2009 Sterling 4500 and 5500 Cab Chassis, 2004-2009 Dodge Durango,
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2007-2009 Chrysler Aspen, 2007-2009 Jeep Wrangler, 2008-2009 Dodge Challenger, 2005-2008
Dodge Magnum, 2005-2009 Chrysler 300, 2006-2009 Dodge Charger, 2005-2009 Dodge Dakota
and 2006-2009 Mitsubishi Raider vehicles originally sold, or ever registered, in AZ, AR, DE,
Washington D.C., IL, IN, KS, KY, MD, MO, NE, NV, NJ, NM, NC, OH, OK, PA, TN, VA, and
WYV, or "Zone B." Lastly, unless included in "Zone A" or "Zone B" above, Chrysler is recalling
certain 2005-2008 RAM 2500, 2006-2008 RAM 3500, 2007-2008 RAM 3500 Cab Chassis, 2008
RAM 4500 and 5500 Cab Chassis, 2008 Sterling 4500 and 5500 Cab Chassis, 2004-2008 Dodge
Durango, 2007-2008 Chrysler Aspen, 2007-2008 Jeep Wrangler, 2008 Dodge Challenger, 2005-
2008 Dodge Magnum, 2005-2008 Chrysler 300, 2006-2008 Dodge Charger, 2005-2008 Dodge
Dakota, and 2006-2008 Mitsubishi Raider vehicles originally sold, or registered, in AK, CO, CT,
ID, IA, ME, MA, MI, MN, MT, NH, NY, ND, OR, RI, SD, UT, VT, WA, WI, and WY.

CONSEQUENCE:

These vehicles are equipped with certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of the
passenger frontal air bag modules, and used as original equipment or replacement equipment.
These inflators may rupture due to propellant degradation occurring after long-term exposure to
absolute humidity and temperature cycling. An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments
striking the vehicle occupants resulting in serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Chrysler will notify the Chrysler, Dodge, Jeep and RAM owners. Sterling and Mitsubishi owners
will be notified by their respective companies. Dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag
inflator, free of charge. A notification schedule has not yet been provided. Owners may contact
Chrysler customer service at 1-800-853-1403. Chrysler's number for this recall is S43.

NOTES:

Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov

RECALL Subject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 25, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16V354000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 495,348

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
« MAZDA MAZDAG 2003-2008
« MAZDA MAZDASPEEDG6 2006-2007

« MAZDA MPV 2004-2006
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« MAZDA RX-8 2004-2011

Manufacturer: Mazda North American Operations

SUMMARY:

Mazda North American Operations (Mazda) is recalling certain model year 2004-2011 RX-8,
2004-2006 MPV, 2003-2008 Mazda6, and 2006-2007 Mazdaspeed6 vehicles, originally sold, or
ever registered, in Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South
Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico, American Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands (Saipan),
and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A." Additionally, unless included in "Zone A" above,
Mazda is recalling certain model year 2004-2008 RX-8, 2004-2006 MPV, 2003-2008 Mazda6
vehicles, originally sold, or ever registered, in Arizona, Arkansas, Delaware, District of
Columbia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, New
Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Virginia, and
West Virginia, or "Zone B." Lastly, unless included in "Zone A" or "Zone B" above, Mazda is
recalling certain model year 2004 Mazda RX-8 and MPV, 2003-2004 Mazda6 vehicles originally
sold, or registered, in Alaska, Colorado, Connecticut, Idaho, lowa, Maine, Massachusetts,
Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, New Hampshire, New York, North Dakota, Oregon, Rhode
Island, South Dakota, Utah, Vermont, Washington, Wisconsin, and Wyoming. These vehicles
are equipped with certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air
bag modules, and used as original equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash
necessitating deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture due to propellant
degradation occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:
Mazda will notify owners, and dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of

charge. The recall is expected to begin July 15, 2016. Owners may contact Mazda customer
service at 1-800-222-5500. Mazda's number for this recall is 9416E.

NOTES:

Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

RECALL Subject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 25, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16V356000
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Component(s): AIR BAGS
Potential Number of Units Affected: 236,280

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
« MAZDA CX-7 2007-2011
« MAZDA CX-9 2007-2011
« MAZDA MAZDAG 2009-2011

Manufacturer: Mazda North American Operations
SUMMARY:

Mazda North America Operations (Mazda) is recalling certain model year 2009-2011 Mazdas6,
2007-2011 CX-7 and CX-9 vehicles, originally sold, or ever registered, in Alabama, California,
Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico, American
Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands (Saipan), and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A."
Additionally, unless included in "Zone A" above, Mazda is recalling certain model year 2007-
2008 CX-7 and CX-9 vehicles, originally sold, or ever registered, in Arizona, Arkansas,
Delaware, District of Columbia, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland, Missouri,
Nebraska, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania,
Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia, or "Zone B." Vehicles of these model years and models
that were not originally sold or ever registered in either Zones A or B are not subject to this
safety recall. These vehicles are equipped with certain air bag inflators assembled as part of the
passenger frontal air bag modules, and used as original equipment or replacement equipment. In
the event of a crash necessitating deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture
due to propellant degradation occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and
temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:
Mazda will notify owners, and dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of

charge. The recall is expected to begin July 15, 2016. Owners may contact Mazda customer
service at 1-800-222-5500. Mazda's number for this recall is 9516E.

NOTES:

Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.



RECALL Subiject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1

INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 25, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16358000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 159,274

Manufacturer: Subaru of America, Inc.

Vehicle Make

SAAB

SUBARU
SUBARU
SUBARU
SUBARU

SUBARU

SUBARU

SUMMARY:

Model

9-2X

BAJA
FORESTER
IMPREZA
LEGACY

OUTBACK

TRIBECA

Model Year(s)
2006
2003-2006
2009-2011
2006-2011
2003-2004
2009-2011
2003-2004
2009-2011

2006-2011

Subaru of America, Inc. (Subaru) is recalling certain model year 2003-2004 Legacy, Outback,
2009-2011 Legacy, Outback, Forester, 2006-2011 Impreza, Tribeca, 2003-2006 Baja, and 2006
Saab 9-2x vehicles originally sold or that have ever been registered in Alabama, California,
Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico, American
Samoa, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands (Saipan), and the U.S. Virgin Islands, or "Zone A."
These vehicles may be equipped with certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of the
passenger frontal air bag modules, and used as original equipment or replacement equipment. In
the event of a crash necessitating deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture
due to propellant degradation occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and

temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in

serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Subaru will notify their owners. General Motors will notify Saab owners. Dealers will replace
the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of charge. A notification schedule has not yet been
provided. Owners may contact Subaru customer service at 1-856-488-8500. Saab owners may

contact GM at 1-800-955-9007. Subaru's number for this recall is TKA-16.

NOTES:
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Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

RECALL Subject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 25, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16359000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 135,696

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
« SAAB 9-2X 2006
« SUBARU BAJA 2003-2006
« SUBARU IMPREZA 2006-2008
« SUBARU LEGACY 2003-2004
e SUBARU OUTBACK 2003-2004
« SUBARU TRIBECA 2006-2008

Manufacturer: Subaru of America, Inc.
SUMMARY:

Subaru of America, Inc. (Subaru) is recalling certain model year 2003-2004 Legacy, Outback,
2006-2008 Impreza, Tribeca, 2006 Saab 9-2x, and 2003-2006 Baja vehicles originally sold or
that have ever been registered in Arizona, Arkansas, Delaware, District of Columbia, Illinois,
Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Maryland, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico,
North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Virginia, and West Virginia, or
"Zone B." These vehicles may be equipped certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of
the passenger frontal air bag modules, and used as original equipment or replacement equipment.
In the event of a crash necessitating deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture
due to propellant degradation occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and
temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:
An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Subaru will notify their owners. General Motors will notify Saab owners. Dealers will replace
the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of charge. A notification schedule has not yet been
provided. Owners may contact Subaru customer service at 1-856-488-8500. Subaru's number for
this recall is TKB-16. Note: This notice is only for vehicles that were not covered by 16V-358
for Zone A.

NOTES:


http://www-odi.nhtsa.dot.gov/owners/SearchResults?refurl=email&searchType=ID&targetCategory=R&searchCriteria.nhtsa_ids=16V359
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Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.

RECALL Subiject : Passenger Frontal Air Bag Inflator May Rupture , 1
INVESTIGATION(S)

Report Receipt Date: MAY 25, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16361000
Component(s): AIR BAGS

Potential Number of Units Affected: 88,131

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e SUBARU BAJA 2003-2004
« SUBARU LEGACY 2003-2004
e SUBARU OUTBACK 2003-2004

Manufacturer: Subaru of America, Inc.
SUMMARY:

Subaru of America, Inc. (Subaru) is recalling certain model year 2003-2004 Legacy, Outback,
and Baja vehicles originally sold or that have ever been registered in Alaska, Colorado,
Connecticut, Idaho, lowa, Maine, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Montana, New
Hampshire, New York, North Dakota, Oregon, Rhode Island, South Dakota, Utah, Vermont,
Washington, Wisconsin, and Wyoming, or "Zone C.". These vehicles may be equipped with
certain Takata air bag inflators assembled as part of the passenger frontal air bag modules, and
used as original equipment or replacement equipment. In the event of a crash necessitating
deployment of the front air bags, these inflators may rupture due to propellant degradation
occurring after long-term exposure to absolute humidity and temperature cycling.

CONSEQUENCE:

An inflator rupture may result in metal fragments striking the vehicle occupants resulting in
serious injury or death.

REMEDY:

Subaru will notify owners, and dealers will replace the passenger frontal air bag inflator, free of
charge. The manufacturer has not yet provided a notification schedule. Owners may contact
Subaru customer service at 1-856-488-8500. Subaru's number for this recall is TKC-16. Note:
This recall covers vehicles that were not previously covered in 16V-358 for Zone A or 16V-359
for Zone B.

NOTES:

Owners may also contact the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration Vehicle Safety
Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY 1-800-424-9153), or go to www.safercar.gov.
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RECALL Subiject : Child Seat Tether Anchor Blocked/FMVSS225

Report Receipt Date: MAY 24, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16343000
Component(s): CHILD SEAT

Potential Number of Units Affected: 5

Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)
e LINCOLN MKX 2016

Manufacturer: Ford Motor Company
SUMMARY:
Ford Motor Company (Ford) is recalling certain model year 2016 Lincoln MKX vehicles
manufactured September 24, 2015. An incorrect Magna International seat back trim cover was
installed on the affected vehicles, blocking the child seat tether anchors in the second row center
seating position. As such, these vehicles fail to comply with the requirements of Federal Motor
Vehicle Safety Standard number 225, "Child restraint anchorage systems."
CONSEQUENCE:
An improperly anchored child seat can increase the risk of injury in a crash.

REMEDY:

Ford will notify owners, and dealers will replace the seat back trim cover and tether cover bezel
on the second row, free of charge. The recall is expected to begin on June 13, 2016.

RECALL Subiject : Loss of Brake Fluid

Report Receipt Date: MAY 24, 2016
NHTSA Campaign Number: 16V345000
Component(s): SERVICE BRAKES, HYDRAULIC
Potential Number of Units Affected: 225,012
Vehicle Make Model Model Year(s)

e FORD F-150 2013-2014
Manufacturer: Ford Motor Company
SUMMARY:
Ford Motor Company (Ford) is recalling certain model year 2013-2014 F-150 vehicles
manufactured August 1, 2013, to August 31, 2014 equipped with 3.5L engines. The Hitachi
brake master cylinder reservoir may lose brake fluid into the brake booster.

CONSEQUENCE:
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A loss of brake fluid may reduce or cause a complete loss of front brake function. Each of these
scenarios increases the risk of a crash.

REMEDY:

Ford will notify owners, and dealers will replace the brake master cylinder and, if necessary, the
brake booster, free of charge. The recall is expected to begin on July 11, 2016.



